

No. 19-1009

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALTERA CORPORATION & SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

GINGER D. ANDERS
Munger Tolles & Olson LLP
1155 F Street NW
Washington, DC 20004

MARK R. YOHALEM
Munger Tolles & Olson LLP
350 S. Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071

A. DUANE WEBBER
PHILLIP J. TAYLOR
JOSEPH B. JUDKINS
Baker & McKenzie LLP
815 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
Counsel of Record
BRIAN D. NETTER
MINH NGUYEN-DANG
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com

DONALD M. FALK
Mayer Brown LLP
3000 El Camino Real #300
Palo Alto, CA 94306

THOMAS KITTLE-KAMP
WILLIAM G. MCGARRITY
Mayer Brown LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
A. This case is undeniably exceptionally important	3
B. The government’s revisionist history cannot obscure the serious errors warranting this Court’s review	5
C. This Court should grant certiorari now.....	10
Conclusion	13
Appendix – Additional reporting on the <i>Altera</i> issue in SEC filings since the petition was filed	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	6
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..	8, 9
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	8
Statute and regulations	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 8, 9
26 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.482-1(b)(1)	6
Section 1.482-4(f)(2).....	6
Section 1.482-7(d)(2) (2003).....	6
Other authorities	
Merle Erickson et al., <i>Altera and the GAAP Financial Statements of Other Public Firms</i> , 167 Tax Notes Federal 945 (2020)	3
Ryan Finley, <i>IRS Will Continue Altera Fight in Other Circuits If Needed</i> , Tax Notes (Jan. 6, 2020)	4
IRS, Notice 88-123, <i>A Study of Intercompany Pricing Under Section 482 of the Code</i> , 1988-2 C.B. 458.....	6
IRS, <i>Report on Application and Administration of Section 482</i> (1992).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other authorities – continued	Page(s)
OECD, OECD Model Tax Convention on Income and on Capital (July 22, 2010), https://perma.cc/3JW9-N5U3	10
OECD, <i>OECD Transfer Pricing Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises and Tax Administrations</i> (July 10, 2017), https://perma.cc/T9NB-L49H	10, 11
U.S. Dep’t of the Treas., <i>Technical Explanation of the Convention for the Avoidance of Double Taxation, U.S.-Pol.</i> (2013), https://perma.cc/5MQZ-XKZU	11
U.S. Dep’t of the Treas., United States Model Income Tax Convention (Feb. 17, 2016), https://perma.cc/GY49-H3ES	11
